

**2021-1721**

---

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

**GEORGE P. BROWN, RUTH HUNT-BROWN,**  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant - Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
ORIGINATING CASE NO.: 1:19-CV-00848-LAS

---

**CORRECTED  
BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Tiffany Michelle Hunt  
BARNES & HUNT, PLLC  
4209 McKinney Avenue  
Unit 415  
Dallas, TX 75205  
(352) 682-3948**

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page:**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    I.    COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW .....2

    II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....3

        A.   The filing of Appellants’ 2015 and 2017 Amended Returns .....3

        B.   The IRS’s action upon Appellants’ Amended Returns.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

    I.    THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR IN DETERMINING THAT THE SIGNATURE AND VERIFICATION REQUIREMENTS IN I.R.C. §§ 6061 AND 6065 ARE CONGRESSIONAL MANDATES NOT SUBJECT TO WAIVER.....9

        A.   Standard of Review .....9

        B.   The Signature and Verification requirements are regulatory provisions subject to waiver by the Secretary .....9

II.	THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT GRANTED APPELLEE’S MOTION TO DISMISS ON A BASIS OF LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	19
A.	The doctrine of waiver satisfies the administrative claim requirement in I.R.C. § 7422 .....	19
B.	Appellants Meet The Burden of Establishing Waiver under Angelus .....	20
C.	Appellants’ claims satisfy the purpose of filing an administrative refund claim and fit the scenario of why the doctrine of waiver was created .....	22
D.	In the alternative, the claim filing requirement is not a jurisdictional requirement of a tax refund suit; so, Appellants’ failure to comply with the formal claim filing requirements cannot result in a dismissal .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s):**

**Cases:**

*Alexander Proudfoot Co. v. U.S.*,  
197 Ct. Cl. 219, 454 F.2d 1379 (Ct. Cl. 1972) .....22

*Angelus Milling Co., v. Commissioner*,  
325 U.S. 293 (1945).....*passim*

*Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....26, 27, 28, 29

*Ballantyne v. C.I.R.*,  
99 T.C.M. 1523 (T.C. 2010).....15

*Blue v. U.S.*,  
108 Fed. Cl. 61 (2012).....8, 17, 23

*Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.*,  
331 U.S. 519 (1947).....13

*Brown v. U.S.*,  
105 F.3d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....7

*Brown v. U.S.*,  
151 Fed. Cl. 530 (2020).....2

*Bullock v. I.R.S.*,  
602 F. App'x 58 (3d Cir. 2015).....27

*Cencast Servs., L.P. v. U.S.*,  
729 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....20, 21

*Chevron USA v. Nat. Res. Def.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....10

*Clark v. U.S.*,  
149 Fed. Cl. 409 (2020).....18, 21

*CMS Contract Mgmt. Servs. v. Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency*,  
745 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....9

*Coast Prof'l, Inc. v. U.S., Fin. Mgmt. Sys., Inc.*,  
828 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....9

*Computervision Corp. v. U.S.*,  
445 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....22, 23, 24

*Cudahy Packing Co. v. U.S.*,  
152 F.2d 831 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1945) .....22

*Doll v. C.I.R.*,  
24 T.C.M. (CCH) 995 (T.C. 1965, *aff'd*, 358 F.2d 713 (3d Cir. 1966)) .....17

*Duggan v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue*,  
879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018) .....27

*Gillespie v. U.S.*,  
670 Fed. App'x 393 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....27, 29

*Goulding v. U.S.*,  
929 F.2d 329 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....20, 22

*Gray v. U.S.*,  
723 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013) .....27

*Green-Thapedi v. U.S.*,  
549 F.3d 530 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....29

*Hall v. U.S.*,  
148 Fed. Cl. 371 (2020).....18, 20, 21, 22

*Helvering v. Winnill*,  
305 U.S. 79 (1938).....10

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....13

*Ishler v. U.S.*,  
115 Fed. Cl. 530 (2014).....6



*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....29

*Ledford v. U.S.*,  
297 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....19

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....25, 26, 27

*Lone Star Silicon Innovations LLC v. Nanya Tech. Corp.*,  
925 F.3d 1225 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....25

*Lucas v. Pilliod Lumber co.*,  
281 U.S. 245 (1930).....11

*Martii v. U.S.*,  
121 Fed. Cl. 87 (2015).....8, 19

*Miller v. CIR*,  
237 F.2d 830 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1956) .....*passim*

*Nat’l Latino Media Coalition v. F.C.C.*,  
816 F.2d 785 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....10

*Nick’s Cigarette city, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
531 F.3d 516 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....29

*Olpin v. C.I.R.*,  
270 F.3d 1297 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....16

*Ont. Power Generation v. U.S.*,  
369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....19

*Palladian Partners, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
783 F.3d 1243 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....9

*Pennoni v. U.S.*,  
86 Fed. Cl. 351 (2009).....22

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*,  
559 U.S. 154 (2010).....27, 28

*Sevelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center*,  
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....27, 28

*Shore v. U.S.*,  
9 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....19

*Stephens v. U.S.*,  
884 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....25

*Turks Head Club v. Broderick*,  
166 F.2d 877 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1948) .....15, 16

*U.S. v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
553 U.S. 1 (2008).....26

*U.S. v. Dalm*,  
494 U.S. 596 (1990).....29

*U.S. v. Kwai Fun Wong*,  
575 U.S. 402 (2015).....27, 28

*U.S. v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....10

*Walby v. U.S.*,  
957 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....25, 27

*Walter v. U.S.*,  
679 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....11

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
548 U.S. 81 (2006).....29

*Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 385 (1982).....27, 28

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a) .....26

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1).....	1, 6, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	26, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	29
I.R.C. § 911.....	5
I.R.C. § 911(a).....	5
I.R.C. § 6011.....	24
I.R.C. § 6061.....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 6061(a).....	10, 11, 12
I.R.C. § 6061(b).....	12
I.R.C. § 6061(b)(1).....	12
I.R.C. § 6061(b)(2).....	12
I.R.C. § 6062.....	11
I.R.C. § 6063.....	11
I.R.C. § 6065.....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 6511.....	26
I.R.C. § 6511(a).....	25, 27
I.R.C. § 6532(a).....	19
I.R.C. § 6532(a)(1).....	7
I.R.C. § 6630(d)(1).....	27
I.R.C. § 7422.....	19, 24, 28

I.R.C. § 7422(a).....*passim*

I.R.C. § 7433 .....27

**Regulations:**

Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2.....*passim*

Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(b) .....2, 6, 24

Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(b)(1).....7, 8

Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(e) .....2, 6, 8, 24
